approval via special resolution and further
communication will follow in this regard. Per the
Put Option Agreement settlement is due within
90 days of receipt of the exercise notice, subject
to compliance with the Companies Act and JSE
Listings Requirements and any other regulatory
approvals required.

A liability of R642,6 million was recognised at
30 June 2018 in accordance with IFRS.

The PIC Put Option recognition adjustment relates
to an adjustment to the amount Texton is required
to pay for the shares due to a further default by
BEE SPV. In accordance with IAS 32, this liability
is for the repurchase of shares, however, the
change in value is not as a result of a change in
the net present value thus is not recognised as a
finance cost.

Dividend declaration
Dividend of 41,36 cents per share has been
declared post year end.

6.  Restatements
6.1 Prior period error
Shareholders are advised that the Company’s financial results for the year ended 30 June 2017, have been
restated as follows:

Previously
 reported

30 June 2017
R’000

Adjustment
R’000

Restated
30 June 2017

R’000

Previously
 reported

30 June 2016
R’000

Adjustment
R’000

Restated
30 June 2016

R’000

Statement of financial position
Finance lease liability(1) (35 427)  31 973 (3 454) (34 712)  31 206 (3 506)
Stated capital(2) (2 848 404)  585 267 (2 263 137) (2 906 923)  585 267 (2 321 656)
PIC Put option liability(2) –  (628 697) (628 697) –   (614 338) (614 338)

(2 883 831) (11 457) (2 895 288) (2 941 635)  2 135 (2 939 500)

Retained earnings (1)(2) (743 054) 11 727 (731 327) (788 906) (2 135) (791 041)
Impact on equity (743 054) 11 727 (731 327) (788 906) (2 135) (791 041)

Statement of comprehensive income
Fair value adjustments (1) (47 642)  31 973 (15 669) (37 430)  26 336 (11 094)
PIC Put option recognition adjustment (2) – (14 629) (14 629) –  (17 977) (17 977)

Profit before taxation  319 188 17 344  336 532  323 892 (29 071)  294 821
Profit for the year  304 862 17 344  322 206  323 892 (29 071)  294 821
Total comprehensive (loss)/profit for the year  137 310 17 344  154 654  212 090 (29 071)  183 019

Impact on earnings per share
Basic and diluted earnings per share 86,70 (3,94) 82,76
Headline and diluted earnings per share 117,54 (3,94) 113,60

(1)  �The lease liability for Woodmead Commercial Park has been restated due to a prior year error. Contingent rentals were erroneously
included in the calculation of the lease liability resulting in an overstatement of the liability by R32,0 million.

(2)  �A liability of R629,0 million was raised for the PIC Put Option. Texton entered into the Put Option Agreement in 2015. The exercise
of the Put Option by the PIC gave rise to a contractual liability under IAS 32 as Texton does not have an unconditional right to avoid
paying cash. This led to the raising of the liability and the restatement of the prior year financial statements. Refer to note 5 for more